

C482 No.826 of 2020

Hon'ble R.C. Khulbe, J.

Mr. Vivek Shukla, learned counsel for the applicant.

Ms. Manisha Rana Singh, learned AGA with Mr. B.S. Thind, learned B.H. for the State.

This petition is filed seeking to quash the proceedings of S.T. No.153 of 2016, State vs. Jeetendra Sorari and others, pending before the First Additional Sessions Judge, Rudrapur (U.S. Nagar).

It is argued that at the time of incident, the applicant was the C.O. of the concerned area; he had no concern with the incident; moreover, when the incident took place, applicant was not present at the police station; simply being the C.O. of the area, the FIR has been lodged and the cognizance is taken by the court concerned.

Issue notice to respondent no.3.

Steps within seven days.

List after winter vacation.

In the meantime, the applicant will have a right to move an exemption application before the concerned Court. If any such application is moved, the court concerned shall favourably consider the same till the next date.

(R.C. Khulbe, J.)

11.12.2020

R.D.